04-13-1999

FORM PT0-1595 1-31-92

.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office

101008098

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Caterpillar Inc.	Name: NOAX BV
Additional Names attached: [ ] Yes [X] No	
	Street Address: <u>Nikkestraat 15, 4823 AE Breda, The</u> <u>Netherlands</u>
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Other	
Execution Date(s): 04/05/99	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is .	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/056,271 Filed April 7, 1998	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	
Title of Invention: PORTING FOR HYDRAULIC PRESSURE TRANSFORMER	
Attorney Docket No.: 98-214	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1]
Name: Peter Achten NOAX BV	
Address: <u>Nikkestraat 15, 4823 AE Breda, The</u> Netherlands	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
MARAZZ 00000051 031129 09056271 40.00 CH	8. Deposit account number: <u>03-1129</u> (If charged duplicate copy attached)
9. Statement and signature:	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
$A \cdot A$	
J. W. Burrows Name of Person Signing	Signature 04/6/99 Date
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments, and document: [2]	
Mail document to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	
Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

**PATENT REEL: 9870 FRAME: 0613** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CATERPILLAR INC., a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-6490, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is by assignments, the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the United States Letters Patents and the inventive subject matter therein contained, hereinafter collectively referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS," as listed below:

Application Serial Number 09/056,271 filed April 7, 1998

for

## PORTING FOR HYDRAULIC PRESSURE TRANSFORMER

WHEREAS, NOAX BV, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, domiciled at Nikkestraat 15, 4823 AE Breda, The Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said PATENT RIGHTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS as set forth above and as defined hereinabove, to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had

PATENT REEL: 9870 FRAME: 0614 this Assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement of said PATENT RIGHTS by any party or parties, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed and attested this  $5^{\rm th}$  day of April, 1999.

CATERPILLAR INC.

By: <u>Saurie</u> J. Huntable gwb
Laurie J. Huxtable

Title: Assistant Secretary

Attest: J.W. Burrows

RECORDED: 04/08/1999

PATENT REEL: 9870 FRAME: 0615